



In spite of service of notice, Respondent No.2 has not entered appearance in this petition.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners as also the State.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Crime No.339 of 2009, titled as State vs. Jaipal Singh and Anr., pending in the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Almora, Uttrakhand, is transferred to the District Judge, Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh, who may either try the case himself or make over the same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
[DALVEER BHANDARI

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE]

New Delhi,  
May 10, 2010.